PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 3
FOR
Heatherwilde Elevated Storage Tank

STATE OF TEXAS

Lo LD O

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

FIRM: Freese and Nichols, Inc. ("Consultant")

ADDRESS: 10431 Morado Circle, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759

This Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to a contract for Professional Services is made by and
between the City of Pflugerville, Texas, hereinafter called the "City" and Freese and Nichols,
Inc., hereinafter called the “Consultant".

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services,
hereinafter called the "Agreement", on the 2°¢ day of December, 2014 for the Heatherwilde
Elevated Storage Tank project in the amount of $67,570.00; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement #1 for Professional
Services for the Heatherwilde Elevated Storage Tank project on the 24" day of June, 2015 to
extend the end date of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement #2 for Professional
Services for the Heatherwilde Elevated Storage Tank project on the 8 day of August, 2015
increasing by $19,505.00 the amount payable under the Agreement for a total of $87,075; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to modify the provisions for the
Scope of Services, Work Schedule, and Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the parties elect to apply the changes enacted by the 84® Legislature in HB 2049,
to the indemnity and duties of engineers and architects, to the additional scope of work
commenced after the execution of this agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said
Agreement is amended as follows:

Article II. Term shall be amended by changing the term of the Agreement to terminate on June 1,
2016, with the ratification and incorporation of the terms of the original agreement.

Article III. Scope of Services and Exhibit A, shall be amended as set forth in the attached
addendum to Exhibit A.



Article IV. Compensation to Consultant and Exhibit C (Fee Schedule), shall be amended by
by increasing by $69,461 the amount payable under the Agreement for a total of $156,536, as
shown by the attached Addendum to Exhibit C (Fee Schedule).

Article IX. Insurance, shall be amended by requiring Consultant to name the City, its officers,
officials, employees, volunteers, and elected representatives as additional insured by
endorsement under terms satisfactory to the City, as respects operations and activities of, or on
behalf of, the named insured performed under contract with the City, with the exception of the
workers’ compensation and professional liability policies.

Article X. Indemnification, shall be substituted with:

10.1 CONSULTANT covenants and agrees to INDEMNIFY and HOLD
HARMLESS, the CITY and the elected officials, employees, officers, directors, volunteers
and representatives of the CITY, individually and collectively, from and against any and all
costs, claims, liens, damages, losses, expenses, fees, fines, penalties, proceedings, actions,
demands, causes of action, or liability for damages caused by or resulting from an act of
negligence, intentional tort, intellectual property infringement, or failure to pay a
subcontractor or supplier committed by the CONSULTANT or the CONSULTANT’s agent,
CONSULTANT under contract, or another entity over which the CONSULTANT exercises
control. Such acts may include personal or bodily injury, death and property damage, made
upon the CITY directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from or related to
CONSULTANT"’S activities under this Agreement, including any negligent or intentional
acts or omissions of CONSULTANT, any agent, officer, director, representative, employee,
consultant or subcontractor of CONSULTANT, and their respective officers, agents
employees, directors and representatives while in the exercise of the rights or performance
of the duties under this Agreement. The indemnity provided for in this paragraph shall not
apply to any liability resulting from the negligence of CITY, its elected officials, employees,
officers, directors, volunteers and representatives, in instances where such negligence causes
personal injury, death, or property damage. In no event shall the indemnification obligation
extend beyond the date with when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings for the
professional negligence would be barred by any applicable statute of repose or statute of
limitations.

10.2 The provisions of this INDEMNITY are solely for the benefit of the parties hereto
and not intended to create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, to any other person or
entity. CONSULTANT shall advise the CITY in writing within 24 hours of any claim or demand
against the CITY or CONSULTANT known to CONSULTANT related to or arising out of
CONSULTANT's activities under this AGREEMENT.



10.3 Duty to Defend — Consultant covenants and agrees to hold a DUTY TO DEFEND
the CITY and the elected officials, employees, officers, directors, volunteers and
representatives of the CITY, individually and collectively, from and against any and all
claims, liens, proceedings, actions or causes of action, other than claims based wholly or
partly on the negligence of, fault of, or breach of contract by the CITY, the CITY’S agent,
the CITY’S employee or other entity, excluding the CONSULTANT or the
CONSULTANT’S agent, employee or sub-consultant, over which the CITY exercises
control. CONSULTANT is required under this provision and fully satisfies this provision by
naming the CITY and those representatives listed above as additional insured under the
CONSULTANT'’S general liability insurance policy and providing any defense provided by
the policy upon demand by CITY.

10.4 CONSULTANT is required to perform services to the City under the standard
of care provided for in Texas Local Government Code § 271.904 (d)(1-2)

10.5 Employee Litigation — In any and all claims against any party indemnified hereunder
by any employee of CONSULTANT, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed
by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation
herein provided shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages,
compensation or benefits payable by or for CONSULTANT or any subcontractor under worker’s
compensation or other employee benefit acts.

10.6 Force Majure - City agrees that the CONSULTANT is not responsible for damages
arising from any circumstances such as strikes or other labor disputes; severe weather disruptions,
natural disasters, fire or other acts of God; riots, war or other emergencies; or failure of any third

party governmental agency to act in timely manner not caused or contributed to by
CONSULTANT.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

CITY OF FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC.
PFLUGERVILLE

L

(Signature) b4 (Signature)
Printed Name: Brandon E. Wade Printed Name: 'Ew SM{TH

Title: City Manager Title: //%N CIPAL
Date: Date: /o /0 / /510/5'




APPROVED AS TO FORM:

George Hyde
City Attorney
Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.



ADDENDUM TO EXHIBIT A

City of Pflugerville

Amendment to Heatherwilde Elevated Storage Tank for Pfennig Pump Station Stand-By Generator

Background and Scope of Work

This amendment to the Heatherwilde Elevated Storage Tank project will include design, bid, and
construction phase services for the addition of a stand-by natural gas generator at the existing Pfennig
Lane Pump Station that is sized to run two of the existing larger pumps at the site. These improvements
will include installation of a new permanent stand-by generator that will be connected to the existing
480V Switchboard, and associated cables/conduit.

The project will be completed as one (1) set of construction documents for purchase and installation of
the equipment. The scope is more fully described as follows:

Amendment to Scope of Work
ARTICLE |

BASIC SERVICES: The following items will be added to the scope of services for the Heatherwilde Elevated
Storage Tank project:

A. KICK-OFF MEETING
Conduct one (1) meeting with the City to confirm the goals, schedule, and deliverables for the
Project. The kick-off meeting will be conducted over conference call.

B. COMMUNICATIONS:
CONSULTANT will prepare monthly reports to discuss the status of the project, coordination
items, completed tasks and upcoming tasks.

C. DESIGN PHASE
Prepare front end documents, general conditions and special conditions for the construction
contract. Prepare plans, specifications, contract documents, designs and layouts or improvements
to be constructed.

1.  The stand-by generator will include a sound attenuated enclosure. The sound attenuated
enclosure will be provided by the generator manufacturer.

a. Design of enclosure is not included in the scope and will be considered an additional
service.

2.  CONSULTANT will coordinate with the local gas company to bring gas service to the site.
Preliminary investigations have determined that natural gas is not located on site. The local
gas company must agree to extend natural gas to the site property line for metering at that
location within timeframe necessary to operate the generator. The consultant will provide
information to the gas company regarding demand and pressure and coordinate the meter
location. An agreement from the gas company will need to be acquired prior to the
completion of the design phase. Any delays in the project caused by gas company



coordination or making a change to provide a diesel generator as a result of not being able
to get gas to the site will be considered additional services.

3. 95% Review: Furnish the City a preliminary (95%) plans and specifications marked
“Preliminary” for approval by the City. Review documents will include all drawing sheets and
specifications with some minor corrections and notes still remaining. CONSULTANT will
meet with the Owner to present preliminary plans and specifications and receive comments.
Upon final approval by OWNER, CONSULTANT will complete the plans and specifications and
provide OWNER copies of “Final” plans and specifications.

4. Prepare bidder’s proposal forms (project quantities) of the improvements to be
constructed.

Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost at the 95% Review.
Meetings:

CONSULTANT will prepare meeting agendas and minutes for one (1) review workshop to
review the City’s comments on the 95% Design Phase submittal.

7.  DELIVERABLES: Provide copies of plans and other data to the City as required. Furnish
electronic and hard copies as shown for the following deliverables:

a) Agendas and Meeting minutes for all meetings — one (1) electronic copy
b) Generator Improvement construction package (draft, final, and conformed) — one (1)

electronic copy on CD, four (4) sets of standard 11 x 17 “half-size” plan sets and 8 1/2
x 11 specifications

BID PHASE:

Upon completion of the design services, and approval of Design Phase drawings and specifications
by the City, CONSULTANT shall proceed with the performance of services in this
phase. CONSULTANT shall provide professional services in this phase as follows:

1. PROJECT ADMINISTRATION AND RELATED ACTIVITIES: CONSULTANT will provide the
following services:

a) Advise the City of the need for any special services, which are not already included in
the Basic Services. The cost of any additional special services shall be paid by the City
and are not included in the services performed by CONSULTANT.

b) Direction and coordination of CONSULTANT'S staff and sub-consultants for completion
of required tasks and deliverables for the Bid Phase.

2. CONSULTANT will attend one (1) Pre-Bid Conference and Site Meeting to be administered
by the City. Assist the City with preparation of agenda, provide the City with meeting notes,
and coordinate conference responses with the City. Written responses to issues identified
at the pre-bid conference will be in the form of addenda issued after the conference.

3. CONSULTANT will assist the City by responding to questions and interpreting bid
documents. Prepare addenda to the bid documents if necessary.

4.  CONSULTANT will assist the City in the opening and analyzing of the bids received. Review
the qualification information provided by the apparent low bidder to determine if, based on
the information available, they appear to be qualified to construct the project. This includes
researching contractor qualifications and references. Recommend award of contract or



other actions as appropriate to be taken by the City in the form of a Letter of
Recommendation.

5. CONSULTANT will conform the construction documents by incorporating all addenda items
into the plans and specifications.

6. DELIVERABLES: Provide copies of plans and other data to the City as required. Furnish
electronic and hard copies as shown for the following deliverables for Phase D:

a) Conformed drawings and specifications - one (1) electronic copy on CD, four (4) sets of
standard 11 x 17 “half-size” and one (1) 22 x 34 “full-size” plan sets

CONSTRUCTION PHASE:

Upon completion of the bid phase services, CONSULTANT will proceed with the performance of
construction phase services as described below. CONSULTANT will endeavor to protect the City
in providing these services however, it is understood that CONSULTANT does not guarantee the
Contractor’s performance, nor is CONSULTANT responsible for supervision of the Contractor’s
operation and employees. CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for the means, methods,
techniques, sequences or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor, or any safety
precautions and programs relating in any way to the condition of the premises, the work of the
Contractor or any Subcontractor. CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions
of any person (except its own employees or agents) at the Project site or otherwise performing
any of the work of the project.

1.  Assist the City in conducting a pre-construction conference with the Contractor, review
construction schedules prepared by the Contractor pursuant to the requirements of the
construction contract, and prepare a proposed estimate of monthly cash requirements of
the project from information provided by the Construction Contractor.

2. Establish communication procedures with the City and Contractor. Submit monthly reports
of construction progress. Reports will describe construction progress in general terms and
summarize project costs, Contractor’s cash flow, construction schedule and pending and
approved contract modifications.

3.  Establish and maintain a project documentation system consistent with the requirements
of the construction contract documents. The documentation system for this project will be
E-Builder. Monitor the processing of Contractor’s submittals and provide for filing and
retrieval of project documentation. Produce monthly reports indicating the status of all
submittals in the review process. Review Contractor’s submittals, including, requests for
information, modification requests, shop drawings, schedules, and other submittals in
accordance with the requirements of the construction contract documents for the
projects. A maximum of thirty (30) submittals is assumed for this project. Monitor the
progress of the Contractor in sending and processing submittals to see that documentation
is being processed in accordance with schedules. At the conclusion of the project, deliver a
DVD of all approved submittals to the City.

4,  Based on CONSULTANT'’S observations as an experienced and qualified design professional
and review of the Payment Requests and supporting documentation submitted by
Contractor, determine the amount that CONSULTANT recommends Contractor be paid on
monthly and final estimates, pursuant to the General Conditions of the Construction
Contract.



10.

11.

Make visits appropriate to the stage of construction to the site {as distinguished from the
continuous services of a Resident Project Representative) to observe the progress and the
quality of work and to attempt to determine in general if the work is proceeding in
accordance with the Construction Contract Documents. These site visits will not include the
final review of the project. The total amount of site visits will not exceed six {6) site visits. In
this effort CONSULTANT will endeavor to protect the OWNER against defects and
deficiencies in the work of Contractors and will report any observed deficiencies to the
OWNER. Visits to the site in excess of the specified number (6 visits) are an additional
service.

These meetings shall be scheduled by City Inspector. The number of progress meetings to
be attended shall be based on the CONSULTANT’s best estimate of the construction
duration. Attendance shall be limited to CONSULTANT’s project manager and personnel
required for that particular meeting depending on the subjects/issues to be discussed.
CONSULTANT shall preside over the meetings, prepare meeting agendas, and distribute
them at the meetings. CONSULTANT shall also prepare meeting summaries within five (5)
working days of the meeting, and send it to City for review before finalizing it.

Notify the Contractor of non-conforming work observed on site visits. Review quality
related documents provided by the Contractor such as test reports, equipment installation
reports, or other documentation required by the Construction contract documents.

Interpret the drawings and specifications for the City and Contractor. Investigations,
analyses, and studies requested by the Contractor and approved by the City, for
substitutions of equipment and/or materials or deviations from the drawings and
specifications is an additional service.

Establish procedures for administering constructive changes to the construction
contracts. Process contract modifications and negotiate with the Contractor on behalf of
the City to determine the cost and time impacts of these changes. Prepare change order
documentation for approved changes for execution by the City. Documentation of field
orders, where cost to the City is not impacted, will also be prepared. Investigations,
analyses, studies or design for substitutions of equipment or materials, corrections of
defective or deficient work of the Contractor or other deviations from the construction
contract documents requested by the Contractor and approved by the City are an additional
service. Substitutions of materials or equipment or design modifications requested by the
City are an additional service. A maximum total of two (2) change orders and field orders
are assumed for this project.

Prepare documentation for contract modifications required to implement modifications in
the design of the project. Receive and evaluate notices of contractor claims and make
recommendations to the City on the merit and value of the claim on the basis of information
submitted by the Contractor or available in project documentation. Endeavor to negotiate
a settlement value with the Contractor on behalf of the City, if appropriate. Providing these
services to review or evaluate construction contractor claim(s), supported by causes not
within the control of CONSULTANT are an additional service. A maximum of two (2) contract
modifications are assumed for this project.

Attend up to one (1) day site visit to observe and assist in performance test and initial
operations of the Project. During the same visit conduct, in company with the City, a
Substantial Completion Inspection and Punchlist review of the Project for conformance with
the design concept of the Project and general compliance with the Construction Contract



documents. Provide a letter of general conformance with the Construction Contract
Documents at the Substantial Completion of construction, with a list of noted deficiencies
to the City.

12. Conduct one (1) half day Final Inspection at the completion of the Project.

a) Revise the construction drawings in accordance with the information furnished by
construction Contractor reflecting changes in the Project made during
construction. Two (2) sets of 11 x 17 “half-size” paper and one electronic copy of
"Record Drawings" in PDF on CD shall be provided by CONSULTANT to the City.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

1.  Modification to the design to provide a diesel generator instead of a natural gas generator,
and/or analysis to compare the option of providing a diesel versus a natural gas generator.

2. Design for any sound mitigation that is not being included with the generator package
provided by the manufacturer. This includes but is not limited to landscaping, a building,
noise suppression walls, etc.

3.  Landscaping Design services.

4.  Attending a public meeting during construction related to the project.

5.  Attending monthly construction progress meetings with the Contractor and City staff during

the construction phase.

TIME OF COMPLETION: CONSULTANT is authorized to commence work on the Project upon execution of
this AGREEMENT and agrees to complete the services in accordance with the following schedule:

e Notice to Proceed (NTP) from Owner — October 15, 2015 (estimated)
e Final Plans — November 26, 2015 (or 6 weeks months from NTP)

The above schedule is based upon OWNER review of other submittals within two weeks of submittal.

If CONSULTANT's services are delayed through no fault of CONSULTANT, CONSULTANT shall be entitled
to adjust contract schedule consistent with the number of days of delay. These delays may include but
are not limited to delays in OWNER or regulatory reviews, delays on the flow of information to be provided
to CONSULTANT, governmental approvals, etc. These delays may result in an adjustment to compensation
as outlined on the face of this AGREEMENT.



s1ozven Joyiouog) Bupny - umopeesg 904 OipuBNYd 10 AHNDH b 210 1 L120Y

$ 606F § 0z § 2t § 0z § WSLZ § GLWEt $ 669§ Z65Z § 0t § GIGE § GELEL § 066§ I9C0L § LONDI0QY] eSS S[eed G0l

19769 s s [ozeD S| ivies s8¢ zi N i\ 3 I 8 L [ z 24 8Ll v [ RINOH wEdKANeG DjERE (BHOL
; S s| - ST - s
zeL's s s |6 s|erry s ¥z | € T WwowoBsuey pokag
(171 s s|eu s |zes2 [} [ | | 73 0 Soamaqydn-pms 19su90) put A SS 913
£M0Z s s|seL s | s06'L s zL z 3 | ] 1 gﬁd
: ; »)
ey H s | soe s | oy s Jrd gl z oA sS poloid
0zZv'e [ s|ie s | 6oLz H [ 2 oz uBnaupBIRM BUld
SE0'L s $|1s s | vee s ) z r (1w puw usial ) Mooy HNUDKW WSO
SE0'F s s|is s | vee s [ z ) | 14 preld
zve [§ s|ev HEN s S z € | MG T8 AICOGY
ooL'e [ s oz s | oes'e H 0z z z | |8 1 Majsey Bupesa daug
806 ] s|is s | 58 H [} 12 2z Bugeow uo-aid
E s s| - s| - H 28VHd NOLLOTULENOD
] [ s| - H
- s s| - s| - H
606 ] s e s | 0z5 [} s € z 1oeloxd jo pramy Jo uogePUBLALOSY
z8L' s slis sl s [] (] e wowsbausy ofaid
006' s s|ove s | vsoL s 1 z v 2 z 3 (s w107 AT S3005) TSadg/mbuwes Uowon
[77] $ s|ve S|z H 2 v (2 seunsse) epusppy
(171 s s|ve S| [ [3 3 SUORINND JamarY
215 $ $ | 0B $|[2se't s al oL Bupso pig-eid
s s| - s| - s 38VH4 018
s s| - s s
H s| - s s
2 H $| - $| - $
[ s s| s|ie s H z hed 568 uo L) ol
. . 20 ‘use0) 100f0ld mympen
seu't H HE s | o8t s ol z [] sipoSoy S ORpy UBieeq)
6v5'L [ s|es s| v [ ] [] deud 3340
652 [ s|s s | osz s L L 20
e s M s | sze [ z H soedg
88L'E s s oz s | 9662 s oz o []
[11%4 s $|zo0L $|vioz $ 2t ] 13 wewsandey pu BuipeiBey - HAID
696 s s |ev $ | o2 H s s Aunduio sab i uopeRNOD
[ s s s| ot s z I ! Seds 530
615 s s|ve s | ser s v [ 3 ey 529
065't s s|se s st s oL [ [ wmd aye seg
[ s s|u s | e $ z 2 our] sep - Bujquinig
8v5'L H s|es s|ier H 8 [] {smubis 19sues) Joj suonEDLINOW YOVOS) OF LOIEING
65'L s sfes s |eri s [ ] 82 omag
SLL s s\ $|ive s 2 3 [ 10 UoisiNg
815 s s |se s|rere s oL 9 3 € 00 UomINg
- s s| - s| - s s30ds e
z0¢ s sla R H 2z i 3 s 9-3
855 H s|o2 s | oes ] € 3 z by 9007 pue umsey uogdeuucasewy 93 |
teL S H $ | ses s v z 2z weileiq sur-auo -3
8zt [ s|oo s|az'h [ L € 2 1Bie] WOCYH OGN BYS €-3
6ol s s|s $ioel $ 3 3 {dn jo8 yeeys) 1) pueba pus | puoBe1Z |3
289 s s|ve $ | cos s (3 € | (mesys 9 pue Jeacg dn 1o5) sbupwaiq - EaiOe
€E0'L s s|ve s | ess s 3 2 00 - EAeE
2011 s s|is [ s [] [] uoELNI00D NOdET By - B9
z8L'L [ s|is 3 s [] [] N JOPRIGUSS) L PIOCO ‘BURIS LIDYEORD - EIR0eE
vri'L H B m $ | L89') s 8 [ wowebeueyy 1ofoid
zeL's s D s|vi's s [ [*4 y (%56) Ao v sBunooyy muanS
0z6 s (12 s|ue s s 3 3 3 3 1 Supaew yoxop) reuwsp|
su s s|ve S| s y I | z z (e souasspiod 1a) = A0 e Bupeaws yoxny
kK : ) ' | | | | | | . . | | | 35VHd Ners20)
AYamD  seessold pop [ 20 Rreng MTEAAS | QYD RAWAZ | OVDBun | Bamny J08umung | ovapea pey E o] nd a0y Joeford
vouamo)  |weyaangmeoy|  HOH3 voua winoy moL t f i
osusdx3 moy | Joqw woL g woy vemmpwg | woereil dowy | e | eund e | umreATecg | ompoon dait ey | femueiiar | mmoewy  |esfojduz AseL | eswug
SEAe NG
iav'as $ oelosd w0 uMopyBeIg 180T PejieIeq
2 [} (njoedg SLazre
1gv'8g H 2589 USPUSUHLY ~ UoRNS duing Biuuejy
Kiswuwng sed jae[oid | SipaseBnud Jo A

U *SIOUIIN PUS eseasy



siozwvus oy Burninl - umomeeg 004 aAIBNU 1O AWNDE

o0ze's " [ s oocz § - $_|- s |y s - $ | - s sz $ L e $ Wz 0§ - s ﬁ; ¢ Houa sesusdc seojaiog jseq (£10)

S S S il = 5 < ol ool 14 - o'z N |BUIE]) BEOJALEE JfiEE [EJOL

1L 5 ' Thins] ] { i vz wausbesyy Pojoid
| i 0 doasgdn-bers 193uB9) pue YSIA S 3013

z | lo¥ r 1 | 002 5| it2} | sBumesg Ricooy |

(xew y)

{ i { | { 1 SHSIA BuS pefaid
¢ 1 L paEl ] I It uBnonpyieMm Bud
] ls ] {/eu14 pue WieLd) MeeY U WRO

set
s08

is
s
£r
(743
ts

9 104 proty
s | majAey meQ pIooay
|0z Mmooy Bupesg doug
9 Buneew uoD-aig

3SVHd NOLLONYLSNGD.

s wefosd jo premy jo uogepueuRLOOeY

| ] wawabeueyy pefard

€ | 09 zL ozt im {pus w107 Aq soeds) soadg/Bumaig uopog

v (2 sewnsse) epueppy

1 (] i 14 SUORIBNT) JOMEUY

3 L [=Rreznt | | 1 | i (0 Buneay ptg-aid
| | 3swd |

L4

}
i
gs
j§
i

f
i
2
|
3580801

£
2
8

| our) s29 - Buqunig|
(sioubss 19sueg) s0) sucEOYPOW YaVIS) Ov LOBING
52 LomiNg

10 vorsiNg

00 UosING

s2edg jeagoery

sirejeq 9-3

wesbeiq doo pue weibeiq ogssuuoEW] §-3
webeQ suT-eu0 -3

UB|of OOy [ENRIIFNLI GYS £-T

(dn 108 tseys) | puaBa pue | pusBaiz 7 -3

(meoys © pus Jeaoy dn iog) sBumaq - reysoe
20 - [ENRE

uogeuIPIOD noke) ByS - EOMIIeE

4N J01R18USS) U 00O “BUZIS LSOO - ENRE
waweBeuey 1oloid

{%56) A1D tm sBupoant fexang

Bupostu yoxory @LIsju|
{1reD eaunssjuad eya) - A1) upm Bupsew yoxory

C P0OYTrNTONN OQvOONDTNONQN - D

=
-
o~
N
&
w
~

B BB N BDABANRAAAANNALNDANBUNANANNANVBUBLNMN B AANNABINABNINLABANLBLLANAY B Bureul |w
&=

, B2 Z RGRINTBRARE

3SYHd N92iIs30

q ) (ubs)  (ubs) _53. (ubs) | (ubhs) v..:. ek} — o

Hou3 fvsea.auazs.ou.- o) MPE-8A | MPG - M98 | (yowe 1ways! 1eays)

dx3 oy el - pucg -puog | Bupug | mea mya s0ieud ooy sesuachq
- wutiod 64 - jeutio 67 - jeuoy 81 - .-_.Emz teusod 81 - jeuoy 67

yseL  ewmyd

umopyeeig 320 pejiieq
SLOZR8
ASLpUSLINY - LoRNS dung Bjuueid
sipaieBnyd jo Ao

U ‘SIURIN pus essaly



